strategy, including monitoring the exposure to interest rates and assessment of actual interest rates against

the relevant benchmarks.

The fund’s direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2013 and 31 March 2012 is set out

below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial assets at fair value:

Asset type As at 31 March 2013 As at 31 March 2012

 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents 7,466 3,086

Cash balances 17,316 17,624

Fixed interest securities 157,644 150,723

Total 182,426 171,433

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The council recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the value of

net assets available to pay benefits. A 1% movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of

sensitivity applied as part of the fund’s risk management strategy. The analysis that follows assumes that all

other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net

assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1% change in interest rates:

Asset type Carrying

amount as at

31 March 2013

Change in year in the net assets

available to pay benefits

  +1% -1%

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents 7,466 75 (75)

Cash balances 17,316 173 (173)

Fixed interest securities 157,644 851 (851)

Total change in assets available 182,426 1,099 (1,099)

Asset type Carrying

amount as at

31 March 2012

Change in year in the net assets

available to pay benefits

  +1% -1%

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash and cash equivalents 3,086 31 (31)

Cash balances 17,624 176 (176)

Fixed interest securities 150,723 528 (528)

Total change in assets available 171,433 735 (735)

A change of 1% in interest rate does not have a direct impact on fixed interest securities but does have a

partial impact as calculated in the tables above.

48

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The fund is exposed to currency risk on financial

instruments that are denominated in any currency other than the functional currency of the fund (£UK).

The fund holds assets denominated in currencies other than £UK.

The fund has made commitments to private equity and infrastructure in foreign currency, (€140million and